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" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. -

TRAN.SMITTAL

TO: Mr. Phil Briggs DATE: October 26, 1998
Chevron Products Company PROJ. #: 346365.03
P. O. Box 6004 SUBJECT: Well Destruction Report
San Ramon, California 94583 ~ Chevron Station #9-2960

AR U RS B o O PEN T

2416 Grove Way

Castro Valley, California

FROM:
Rick L. Fears
Senior Geologist
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 240
Rancho Cordova, California 95670

WE ARE SENDING YOU:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1. October 16, 1998 Well Destruction Report

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[ ] For review and comment [] Approved as submitted [] Resubmit __ copies for approval

{1 As requested 11 Approved as noted {1 Submit __ copies for distribution

[ ] For approval '{ 1 Return for corrections {] Return ___ corrected prints

[X] For Your Files

COMMENTS:

At Chevron's request, Gettler-Ryan is sending you one copy of the above referenced Report
for your records. If you have any questions, please call me in our Sacramento office at

(916) 631-1300, then I will forward this report to the following persons.

CC: Mr. Scott Q. Seery, CHMM Haz.ardous M&mmls Specialist, Alameda. Cqunty Enwmnmental Hcalth‘

Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, California 94502

Mr. Lorenzo King P.E., Alameda County Public Works Agency, 399 Elmhurst Strect Hayward,

California 94544,

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568

(925)

551-7555




(//" GerTier-Ryan Inc.

October 16, 1998

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, California 94583

Subject: Well Destruction At Former Chevron Station #9-2960, 2416 Grove Way, Castro Valley, Calilornia
Mr. Briggs:

At the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Getzler—R;mn Inc. : (GR) desy

toring, wells. and one, groundwater -exitaction. well. at the subject site. (Flgmg.- '
Area Ewtmaﬁm 1 ‘mﬁ?émms;m out “wells C1 through C3. .-G \Ten.
Explemtmn ﬂﬂﬂ&fi‘ ‘ot et groundwater extraction well. Well locations and pertment site faamres are shown on
" -Figure 2. A summary of the destroyed wells is presented in Table .

Three 3-inch diameter wells were drilled out with 8-inch diameter hollow stem augers and one six-inch diameter well
was drilled out with 12-inch diameter hollow-stem augers to remove the casing, sandpack, and annular seal. The
borings were then backfilled to ground surface with neat cement using a tremie pipe and pump. The borings were
finished to surface grade with neat cement. Drill cuttings were stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting at the
site pending disposal. One composite soil sample was collected from the drill cuttings for disposal characterization.
Analytical results are attached. GR stockpile sampling procedures are attached. On September 29, 1998, the soil
stockpile (totaling approximately 1.6 cubic yards) was removed from the site by Integrated Wastestream Management
for disposal at the BFI’s Vasco Road Landfill in Livermore, California.

The wells have been destroyed as required by California Department of Water Resources Bullétin 74-81 and 74-90
and Alameda County Public Works Agency guidelines (Permit No. 98WR353 Attached). If you have questions,
please call us in Sacramento at (916) 631-1300. '

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc. -

1c . Fears
Senior Geologist
R.G. 6728 -
L” \
' A
Getg A. Gurss
Senior Project Manager

Attachments: Figure 1. Vicinity Map
- Figure 2, Site Plan
Table 1. Summary of Well Depths
Well Destruction Permit
DWR Well Completion Report
Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Form
GR Field Methods and Procedures

346365.03

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Gettler - Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Ct., Suile (510} 551-7555
Dubfin, CA 94568

VICINITY MAP

Former Chevron Service Station No, 9-2960
2416 Grove Way

Castro Valley, California
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Saurce: F‘gura Modified From Drowings Provided By
Chevron And Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

EXPLANATION;
\ & CGroundwater Monitoring Well
\ 5% Destroyed Recovery Well

\_ *. Destroyed Groundwater
Monitoring Well

Forrner Underground
Storoge Tanks

\”\

/

Q 40

| I |

Scale in Feet

Gettler - Ryan Inc.

SITE PLAN
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-29860

AGURE

6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J {510) 551-7585 2416 Grove Way

Dublin, CA 94568 Castro Valley, California
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
346365 10/98




346457.01

TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF WELL
DESTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
Chevron Service Station #9-2960
2416 Grove Way
Castro Valley, California

Well Well Depth to  Installed Measured Drilled
ID Date Diameter Water Depth Depth Depth
Nao, Destroyed  {inches) (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet)
C1 9/15/98 3.0 15.67 30.0 27.0 31.0
C2 9/15/98 3.0 14.03 30.5 29.7 31.5
C3 9/15/98 3.0 16.96 300 303 310
Extraction Well 9/18/98 6.0 14.80 30.0 29.1 31.0

Well destroyed in accordance with DWR water well standards
{(Bulletin 74 -81 and 74 - 90) and Alameda County Public Works Agency guidelines,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION .
931 TURNER CQURT, SULTE 309, BAYWARD, GA 94545-2651 , .
PRENE (510) §90-5374 ANDREAZ CODFREY FAX (310) 6705242

(51034705248 ALYTN KAN

I DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION . |

FOR APPLICANT 70 COMPLETE

Location oF Tromer_ 2416 Grove f/LJa.Lf
,,Z;Eﬁ:ﬁ,,_ \221;3 N Qg!.’ﬁe/m‘r.

Californis Coordinates Source

See Ateched Mot o
oeN f.CCE it
APN '
LIENT {
CLENT (- avyonn Dredcts Compny - A 6//ags
Address 2P0, BOX OS5 Phong ¢ -
ciy_Saw Barasn, £ Zin _T#56Z

K4

TYPE OF PROJECT
Wall Congtruerisn Geowshnita! Investization
Cathodla Proteitics o Generdl ad
Wea'er Supoly .0 Contamination )
Mapnitoring ] well Dasuetion o=

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
Naw Domeghic O Replacement Domestic a

Municipal n) frripation o
Tndustrizl o Ciher ol
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotery = Afr Rptary = Auper B
Ceble a (thar o
DRILLER’S LICENSE NG,

WELL FROJECTS

o Uil Hole Diamezer io . Maximum

Cuaing Diametes in. Depth o) 1t
Surface Sesl Depth ft. Number e

CEOTECHNICAL FPROJECTS
Number of Boringe . . Raximum
Hole Dismeter in. Depth n.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

1 hereby agree Lo compiy with all requirements of (his nermit and
Alarpedz County Orélnanee No, 1145,

APFLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

. PRRMIY NUMEER

FOR OFFICE 13

ODWIIRBES

WELL NUMBER
APN

* FERMIT CONDITIONS

Clralad Parmit Requiremenis Apply

(3) GENZRAL .

@.»\ permait epplication thoold be submined 5o as 10
areive at the ACPWA office five days pricT ko
propoted strting daie, .
Submit tn ACPWA within 60 days afler completion of
permitied worlk the ariginal Deparment of Water
Resourees Water Well Dritlers Rapord or equlvalent £t
well projects, or dritling logs and location skeich for
seatechnical projects,

Bormit is void if pewject not begun within 0 days of
approvzl daie.
B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minisgutn surtace seal thickness ks two dnches of
cement grovt placed by tramis,

3, Minimum segl depth is S0 feet for municipal and
industeinl watls gr 29 feet for domestic and irrigation
wells unisss 2 lesser dopth is specially approved.

¢, CROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INGLUDING PIEZOMETYERS .

1, Minlmum suiface seal thicRiass 15 two Inches of
cenent grout pineed by tremin,

2 Minimoer seal dept for monitoring wells is the
maximusts depth praclicable or 20 feet.

. GEOTECENICAL

SuekFill bore hole with compacted eultings or heavy

benionits and upper two feet with compacted wurarial,

Iy, areas o7 keown or syspectzd contamination, fremied

eement groat shall be used in place of compacted cuting

£. CATHODIC

Fill hols above anady 2ons with concrets placed ty em

WELL DESTRUCTION

See attached.

. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1L

APPROVED DATE




CONFIDENTIAL -

- STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
. 'WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

~ REMOVED




650) 364-9233
925) 988-0673
916) 921- 0100
707) 792-0342

Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (325} 988-9600 FAX
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1B65 FAX

e —

Gettler-Ryan - Sac Project:  Chevron 9-2960, Castro Valley, CA Sampled: 9/18/98
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. 240 Project Number:  346365.03 Received: 9/21/98
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager:  Rick Fears Reported:  9/23/98

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES:

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
SP1-A,B,C,D (Composite) 5809233-01 Soil 9/18/98
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document,
;7 This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

dr.,/ "‘ ﬂ - g l/
//W/}//////?f’”/ LY

Page 1 of 4

ida C. Schneider, Laboratory Director




Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-D600  FAX (925) 9BB-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 {916)921-D600  FAX {916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX {707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Sac Project: Chevron 9-2960, Castro Valley, CA Sampled: 9/18/98
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. 240 Project Number:  346365.03 Recetved: 9/21/98
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager:  Rick Fears Reported:  9/23/98

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons {C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Batch Date Datc Surrogate Reporting

Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
- mposi $809233-01 Sail

Purgeable Hydrocarbons BO90204  9/21/98 9/21/98 [.00 6.99 mg/kg 1

Benzene " " " 0.00500 0.0109 "

Toluene " " " 0.00500 ND b

Ethylbenzene " " " 0.00500 0.0225 "

Xylenes (total) " " " 0.00500 0121 "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene “ “ " 60.0-140 82.5 %

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
: g, 4

Y7 /%( wley

/inda C. Schneider, Laboratory Dircctor Page 2 of 4




Se u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

.
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Metaluma, CA 24954 {707) 7921865 FAX (707) 791-0Q342

Gettler-Ryan - Sac Project:  Chevron 9-2960, Castro Valley, CA Sampled:  9/18/98
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. 240 Project Number:  346365.03 Received: 9/21/98
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager:  Rick Fears Reported: 9/23/98

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 8090204 Date Prepared: 9/21/98 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 (MeOT)
Blank g _BI
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9/21/98 ND mg/kg 1.00
Benzene " ND " 0.00500
Tolucne " ND " 0.00500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.00500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.00500
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 0.200 0187 i 60.0-140 93.5
LCS 8090204-BS|
Benzene 9/21/98 0.200 0.205 mg/ke 70.0-130 102
Toluene " 0.200 0.196 " - 70.0-130 980
Ethylbenzene " 0.200 G.193 " 70.0-130 965
Xylenes (total) " 0.600 0.576 " 70.0-130  96.0
Surregate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 0.200 0.188 " 600.0-140  94.0
Matrix Spike 8090204-MS51 S5809221-01
Benzene 9/21/98 0.200 ND 0.193 ma'kg 60.0-140  96.5
Toluene " 0.200 ND 0,188 " 60.0-140  94.0
Ethylbenzene " 0.200 ND 1.186 " 60.0-140  93.0
Xylenes (total) " 0.600 ~ ND (.500 " 60.0-140 93.3
Surrogate: a.a.a-Triffnorotoluene " 0.200 0.180 " 60.0-140  90.0
Matrix Spike Dup 8090204-MSD1 5809221-¢1
Benzene 9/21/98 {1,200 NI 0.190 mg/ke 60.0-140 95.0 250 1.57
Taluene " 0.200 ND 0.184 " 60.0-140 920 250 215
Ethylbenzene " 0.200 ND 0184 " 60.0-140 920 250 1.08
Xylenes (total) " 0.600 ND 0.554 " 60.0-140 923 250 108
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene " 0.200 0.182 s 60.0-140 910
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
< s .
/ /4/’/4(%}&,/ ot
/}ihda C. Schneider; Laboratory Director ’ Page 3 of 4
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Se uoia 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834

Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

(650) 364-9600
(925) 98B-9600
(Di6) 921-9600
(707} 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921- 0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Sac Projeet:  Chevron 9-2960, Castro Valley, CA Sampled:  9/18/98

3164 Gold Camp Dr., Ste. 240 Project Number:  346365.03 Received: 9/21/98

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Rick Fears Reported:  9/23/98
Notes and Definitions

# Note

DET
ND
NR
dry

Recov.

Chromatagram Pattern: Weathered Gasoline C6-C12
Anatyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recovery

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

2
s

oy itp s R

/inda C. Schneider, Laboratory Director :

Page 4 of 4
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Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: [ No Chain—of—Custody—Record
Chevren Focliity Number 7~ 2360 Chevron Contact {Hame) /D it 5rians

Chevron USA. Inc Fadlilty Address _2H b2 Cavorlt C'\/cw Castro Ualley , CA (Phone) {?ZSJ aud/_ a7
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GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health and Safety Plan
and the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the
contents of these plans prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engincer at the site when the work is
performed acts as the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient
conditions as part of the Health and Safety Plan.

Well Abandonment

Prior to weli abandonment, the total depth of the well and the depth-to-water in the well casing are measured
and recorded. Groundwater monitoring wells are abandoned by filling the well casing with neat cement using a
tremie pipe and pump. The tremie is removed and the cement in the well casing is pressurized to
approximately 10 pounds per square inch {psi) for approximately 2 minutes. The well box is removed and the
upper 5 feet of well casing is drilled out. The boring is then backfilled with neat cement or native material,
depending on local regulations.

Well Destruction

Prior to well destruction, the total depth of the well and the depth-to-water in the well casing are measured and
recorded. Groundwater monitoring wells are destroyed by drilling the well boring out to remove the casing,
sancdpack, and seal material. The boring is advanced at least one foot past the installed depth of the well to
insure that all the casing and seal material are removed. Upon completion of drilling, the boring is backfilled
to ground surface with neat cement placed using a tremie pipe and pump.

Storing and Sampling of Drill Cuttings

Drill cuttings are stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting or stored in drums depending on site
conditions and regulatory requirements. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed for disposal classification
on the basis of one composite sample per 100 cubic yards of soil. Stockpile samples are composed of four
discrete soil samples, €ach collected from an arbitrary location on the stockpile. The four discrete samples are
then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and them driving the
stainless steel or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a hand, mallet, or drive sampler. The
sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed
in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the
selected soil samples to the analytical faboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after
completion of sampling.




